Station Support Departmaont
EPP 3.2

PECO ENERGY

Nuclear Group Meadquarters
965 Chesterbrook Boulevard
Wayne, PA 190875661

May 15, 1995

Docket Nos. 50-352
50-353

License Nos. NPF-39
NPF-85

NPDES Permit No. PA0051926

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 0555

Subject: Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2
Changes to National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System Permit

Gentlermen:

This letter is be'ng submitted in accordance with the Limerick Generating Station (LGS), Units 1
and 2, Environmental Protection Plan (EPP) Section 3.2, which stipulates that the NRC shall be
notified within 30 days following the date of approval of a change to the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

By letter dated May 5, 1995, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources (PA DER)
approved our request to establish two (2) internal monitoring points (i.e., 103 and 105) for
monitoring condenser waterbox drain down discharges to the Possom Hollow Run through
Outfalls 003 and 005. A copy of the PA DER letter approving this NPDES permit revision is
attached. The NRC was previously notified of our request to establish these two (2) internal
monitoring points by letter dated February 2, 1995.

It you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,
2/ )
& V elhen /o
“X
G. A Hunger, Jr.
Director - Licensing 9505240176 950515
PDR ADOCK 05000352
Attachment » PDR
oc: T. T. Martin, Administrator, Reglon |, USNRC (w/ attachment)

T
N. 8. Perry, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, LGS (w/ attachment)
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
lee Park, Suite 6010
555 North Lane
Conshohocken, PA 19428 HECENED
MAY 05 108  MAY 091995

Southeast Regional Office (610) 832-6130
WK :MEEEROY2-6259

PENNSYLVANIA

Robert M. Matty, Jr., Engineer
PEOOD Energy Company

2301 Market Street

P.O. Box 8699

Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Re: Industrial Waste NPDES Permit
PA 0051926 Amendment No. 1
PEXOD Energy Company
Limerick Township
Montgamery County

Dear Mr. Matty:
Referenced amended permit pages 1 and 2e are enclosed.

It will be necessary for you to submit a campleted Discharge Monitoring
Report (PMR) on a monthly basis to the appropriate agencies (see p. 5 of the

NPDES permit).

A master copy of an amended MR form is enclosed which should be reproduced

for your use in this regard.

Please study the amended permit pages carefully and substitute these pages
for those similarly numbered pages in your permit issued December 12, 1994.

Please direct any questions to the Permits Section of this office.

1
Sincerely,
N2 4%7'

Charles Rehm
Acting Regional Manager
Water Management Program

Enclosures: Permit Pages 1 and 2e
Master Discharge Monitoring Report (Amendment No. 1 for MP 103 and
'.ﬁ‘ i‘.. \
i !

Limerick Township nsmittal letter only
Permits & Campliance

Cperations Sectid

! (RN

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer Recycled Paper m



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
WATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

AUTHNRIZATION TO DISCHARGE UNDER THE
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

INDUSTRIAL NPDES PERMIT NO, pA _ 7071936 Anenduent No. 1

In compliance with the provisions of the Clean Water Act, 32U S.C. Section 1251 et seq. (the "Act") and
Pennsylvania’s Clean Streams Law, as amended, 35 P § Section 691.1 et seq.,
PECO Energy Company

is authorized to discharge from a facility located at

Evergreen and Sanatoga Road

Limerick, PA

Municipality Limerick Township CoumyMontgomery County

to receiving waters named
Schuylkill River and Possum Hollow Run

in accordance with effluent limitations, monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in Parts A, B,
and C hereof

THIS PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE AT MIDNIGHT, 12/31/9%

The authority granted by this permit is subject to the followirg further qualifications:

1 If there is a conflict betw.een the application, its supporting documents and/or amendments and the
terms and conditions of this permit, the term: and conditions sha!l apply

2 Failure to comply with the terms, conditions, or effluent limitations of this permit is grounds for
enforcement action; for permit termination, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or for denial
of a permit renewal application.

3. Complete application for renewal of this permit, or notification of intent to cease discharging by the
expiration date, must be submitted to the Department at least 180 days prior to the above expiration
date (unless permission has been granted by the Department for submission at a later date), using the
appropriate NPDES permit application form.

In the event that a timely and complete applicaticn for renewal has been submitted and the
Department is unable, through no fault of the permittee, to reissue the permit before the above
expiration date, the terms and conditions of this permit, including submission of the Discharge
Monitoring Reports, will be automatically continued and will remain fully effective and enforceable
pending the grant or denial of the application for permit renewal.

4 This NPDES permit does not constitute authorization to construct or make modifications to wastewater
treatment facilities necessary to meet the terms and conditions of this permit,

/7Y,
DATE PERMIT ISSUED ISSUED BY “’a"/"i

DATE PERMIT AMENDMENT ISSUED 5 -5-94 TITLE: Water Management Program Manager
DATE EFFECTIVE

(RN)8



I.

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS Al\D MONTTORING REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES LISTED BELOW:
QUTFALLS LATTTIVDE SONGITUDE WHICH FECETVES WASTE FROM DISCHARGES 1O

002
003

PART A

401317 75°35715" Area arocund STP and service Possum Hollow Run
roads
ek 4013717 75°35714" Chillers, floor drains, area Possum Hollow Run
around turbine uvnits 1 and 2
arnd reactors 1 and 2

40°13718" 75°35707" Fuel Storage Area Possum Hollow Run
" 4G°13"19" 75°35’05" Turbine 2 area, circulation Possum Hollow Run
water pump structure and
parking lots
40°13715" - -+ Schaylkill River pumphouse, Possum Hollow Run
service roads
40°13712" 75°35”16" Area arourdd STP and service Fossum Hollow Run
roads
* 40°13’11" 75°35°17" Cooling tower emergency rossum Hollow Run

over flow vent
The permittee is authorized to discharge during the period from issuance through expiration.

Based on production data and anticipated wastewater characteristics and flows described in the permit

application and its supporting documents and/or amendments, the following effluent limitations and monitoring

reqmre'mts apply:

1. This discharge shall consist solely of storm water runoff.

2. 'There shall be no discharge of floating solids or visible foam in other than trace amounts.

3. This discharge is subject to the terms and conditions of the General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water
from Industrial Activities, PAG-3, as issued on November 7, 1992 which is attached and made part >f this
permit. Monitoring Requirements listed under Appendix J are applicable.

Sarples taken in compliance with the monitoring requirements specified above shall be taken at the following
location(s). At any one Outfall of the above listed Outfalls.

*

-

In addition during discharge of cooling tower blowdoen through Outfall 023 a grab sample must be collected at
Outfall 023 and be analyzed for those pollutants listed on page 2 and 2a, using the sample freguency and type
as indicated on the DMRs of such Outfall(s).

During discharge of ocxrhr‘eer waterbox wastewater through Outfall(s) 003 ami/or 005 a grab sample must be collected
at the corresponding i° - 4l monitoring point({s) 103 and/or 105 and be analyzed for those polliutants listed on page
2 and 2a with the exce, - .n of temperature using same procedure as for 023 above. Temperature shall be measured at
Outfall(s) 003 and/or 005. (RN) 10



INSTRUCTIONS FOR UTILIZING
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELiHINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT

The original DMR form(s) included with your permit are provided to
serve as a master. Copies of this form must be used when reporting
the results of the monitoring requirements in your permit, Do not
vrite on or send the original master. if you receive computer
generated preprinted DMR forms they should be used in place of the
enclosed forms.

A "Monitor Only" or "Report” contained in a permit requirement block
indicates that the parameter is monitored and the test result
reported in the appropriate block. Any test methods specified in
Part C of the permit must be used.

An "Average Weekly" value is defined as the highest weekly average
value observed during the monthly monitoring period.

For parameters for which the effluent limit is lower than the Method
Detection Limit (MDL) of the most sensitive existing EPA approved (40
CFR Part 136) test method or DER approved method, the parameters
should be analyzed using the test method specified in Part C of the
permit. The sample results must be specified on the DMR form as
either the measured (quantified) value or as "lezs than" the
detection limit used in the test (eg. < x.X). Results SHALL NOT be
reported as "Not Detectable"™ or ND. For computing monthly averages,
all "less than" sample results may be counted as zero values. All
sanple results used in computing monthly average values must be
reported on the DMR form in the DMR comment section.

Loading or mass units shall be reported as the average of the
calfulatcd daily loadings during the monthly (or weekly) measurement
p.r MO

You should alsc note any other special instructions or definitions
contained on the front and back of the PMR as well as page 3 and 4 of
the permit,.

Submit the completed forms to the State, EPA and County Health
Department as required in the permit.
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[PXOOSI926 | PI"IU‘I—"'TTMs form must chen NRSseduring dlcctutp

PERMTTEE NAME  ADDRESS / Iacivd~ NATIONAL BPOLLUTANT DISCHARGE FLMMATION SYSTEM | ¥PDES |
"ﬂmmra any DISCHARGE MONITORING HEPOIT DMR )
T Tl St A e I e il i il s i, et e dpah Sieie) Jamant e g, SBan (2063 1719
M}}Prm&et itreet _________ ]
Philadeiphia, PA 19101 : BET] e

"ONITORING PERIOCD

YE AR

Mo | DAY

FROM I[!"'A_-F ] oAy '

i

l“‘

(23-3)

(W1i

of cooling rowemshhaedesvoshrough 003.

_* Sample duringpdbesbam@e 00idmin
valves associated with Unit 1 pumps.

NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.

PARAMETER
(1237}

S Cardt Oniy 1

| AUREACE  waxTiAm i

MONFRE s

QUANTITY OR Lm | 14 Cand Onty )

( I8-4%)

QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

[T p—
E .

DALY ™

MOWFREYS

AVERSCE =~ MAXYMAM

NO.
EX

12 4% ol

G bl

FREENCY SAMPLE
Qe TYPE
ANAL YIS

(8488 e

MORITUR7 | MONITOR/ |

% +
]

REPCRT GPD

TOTAL SUSPENDED
SOLIDS

REPORT

REPORT

MG/L

——

TEMPERATURE
at Dutfall 003

110

TOTAL RESIDUAL
OXIDANTS

0.2

MG/L

ZINC, TOTAL

0.7

MG/L

COPPER, TOTAL #**

0.14

—

PHOSPHORUS AS P

ME ASUREMENT

— NONITOR/ |

REPORT

NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

TYPED OR PRINTED

T RNG

| CERTFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED
AND AM FAMRIAR WATH THE INFORMATY N SUSMTTED ~EREN AND BaSED
ON MY INOUSRY OF THOSE NDIVIDUALS SMMEDIATELY RESPONSELE FOR
THE SNFORMATION | BELEVE THE SUBMWTTED RFORMATION S
TRUE ACCURATE AND COMPLETE ¢
SIGNIFICANT PENALTES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION MNCLUDING
THE POSSIBRITY OF FINE AND MPRISOMNMENT SEE 18 USC
33 USC § 1319 (Penuiies ada these  statuies

$ 10500 and o

AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE

o) X R

ATE

§ 100 anD
iy fives wp W
& months and § years |

L

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT

DAY

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference il attachments here )
** These limits are effective October 1,

1995.

Until such time monitor and report.

Eﬂm%@w.’ﬂ)mm"mbem

IREPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED)




mcm

NMATIONAL

(2-10)

ANT DISCHARGE ELMNATION SYSTEM ( NPDES)
D'SCHARGE MONITORING REPORT ; DMR

{1709

TRC ~ARGE wusiE

MONITORING PERIOD

Form Approved.
OMB No. 2040-0004
Approval expires 10-31-94

—————————— YEAR| MO | DAY Tyear! mo | pavy
LocAmuLuge_gig_Tgnéh_iQ, Montgomery County FROM Yo |— I
5 ST TR (EN (I NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
| ~ ~ | T ard Oply ) QUANTITY OR LOADING {2 Card Ounly ) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAME TER N (45-51) (54511 {1845 (46521 (54613 "o "::-f:‘: SAMPLE
317 N T ¥
L 7 - (32-37} - S AVERAGE MA X IMUM UNITS [CR N !wa DA™ UNITS | (soan) 4930
1
MEASUREMENT ‘
PEPMT | BERECRS T
HYDROTHOL 191 REQUIREMENT 0.07 0.14 /L {1/M0 | GRAB
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
BETZ-3625 REQUIREMENT 0.2 0.4 MG/L {1/WK | GRAB
ME ASUREMENT
CLAMTROL CT-1 REQUIREMENT 0.2 0.4 /L {174k | GRAB
SA
ME ASUREMENT
PERMIT ¥ , ey 3= e
oH REQUIREMENT 6.0 9.0 1/WK m .
SAMPL 2
ME ASUREMENT
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
REQUIREMENT - pEs T
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
PERMIT (S |
REQUIREMENT i S B
Tum/mmtncwv: OFFICER | | CERTFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE FERSONALLY EXAMNED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE SNFORMATION SUBMWTTED ~EREN AND BASED
CIN MY NOERY OF THOSE NOIWIDUALS WIMEDSATELY RESFONSIRLE FOR
OBTARNING THE SNFORMATION | BELEVE TrE SUBMITTED NFORMATION 1S
TRUE ACCURATE AND COMLETE | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE
SGNFYANT PENALTES FOR SUBMTIING FALSE RFORMATION PO LLIDING
THE POSSIBLITY OF FINE AND MPRISONMENT SEE 18 USC § W01 anD SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE
33 USC & 1319 (Pensities andor these statutes may  include fines up fe AREA
TYPED OR PRINTED IIOmqulmmﬁmnomw‘m OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT CODE NUMBE R YEAR| MO DAY
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Refcrence all sttschments here )
This form must be used during discharge of cooling tower blowdown through 003.
- Sample during discharge at drain valves associated with Unit 1 pumps.
EPA Form 3320- 1 (Rev. 9-88) Previous editions may be used (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED) PAGE oF




NATIONAL POLLUTANT

L s aTioN SYSTEM | NPOES N

DISCHARGE
DISCNARGE MONITORING REPORT | DMR)

Faciu o .
e P8 “¥nergy Company 5 16> 17193 . |
apomess 2301 Market Street | PA 0051926 i { .’E’IOS is form must Foen Ammebeduring discharge
_____ Philadelphia, PA 19101 Amendmewerdiomaloen [ eeiinoe wmmen 0f cooling towMENe204ee0hrough 005
& o AR T | e ot LT R e * Sample durinde@besiesiwe 1868 '®@%in |
racnrry Limerick Generating Statiom ==~~~ vEaR] wo [oav | [r;;- S oA?j valves associated with Unit-2 pumps.
rocanos Limerick Township, Hontgoaer!_CO._;~'~___ FROM 1 1 } Yo | T |
TR s N »07 “—;wT T35 T NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
l | r ’L Tdamt Only + QUANTITY OR LOADING |4 Cand Oniy ) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION b -
L | L e LAEEAER  saxii LR AUERNGE  MAXTHGK B | st | TR
1217 ! i 1 i
| L | RS | pafpe | o | seees | GRS | XIS | T ol e | wew
i ! SAMPLE %
; | ME ASUREMENT :
. PEPMIT NITOR MORITOR/ | o g
l LOW REQUIREMENT | REPORT REPORT GPD A B
! SAMPLE {
) ME ASUREMENT
| TOTAL SUSPENDED S MONTTOR/ — NONITOR/ AR e £
SOLIDS REQUIREMENT REPORT REPCRT MG/L iy o 3
SAMPLE
| ME ASUREMENT
TEMPERATURE Fa— _‘?ﬂéy
at Outfall 005 REQUIREMENT 110 °F * 3 ﬁiftji
sA
ME ASUREMENT
TOTAL RESIDUAL p—— =i R
OXIDANTS REQUIREMENT 3 0.2 MG/L 2 * _‘; iun
SAMPLE 4#
ME ASUREMENT
PERMIT " ; : = P
ZINC, TOTAL REQUIREMENT 0.7 1.04 |MG/L N R GRAB
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
PERMIT ] g o
COPPER, TOTAL ** REQUIREMENT 0.14 0.28 MG/L |* | GRaB
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
’ PERMIT =S T
PHOSPHORUS AS P .. REPORT REPORT HG/L | * | CRAB
P;—A—MIWW EXECUTIVE OFFICER | : CERTEY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMNED TELEPHONE DATE
b— - AND AM FAMILAR WiTH THE BFOMMATION SUBMITYTED HERER: AND BASED
ON MY BUERY OF THOSE WNODWIDUALS SINMEDIATELY RESPONSELE FOR
OETARNSNG THE BNFORMATION | BELEVE THE SN 0 INFORMATION 1S
TRUE ACCINATE AND COMMETE IOAM  AWARE FTMAT THERE ARE
SHONFITANT PENALTES FOR SUSMITTING FALSE BFORMATION NCLUDING
THE POSSERITY OF FINE AND WE¥RSOMMENT SEE 18 USC § w00 anD SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE
*3 USC § 1319 (Penaley snnier  these  statules ay nciude fives Bp W0 “ABEA
TYPED OR PRINTED SN gad o manme pope o b 3 and 5 years ) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT c NUMBER YEAR| MO DAY

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS | Reference ol attachments here )

** These limits are effective October 1,

1995.

Until such time monitor and report.

Emmm):éan.m; Previous editons may be used

(REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH MAY NOT 8E USED)




NAMEADDRESS | include

4oome ompany

NATIONAL POLLUTANT

ELmnATION SYSTEM ( NPDES

DISCHARGE nom‘romuc REPORT ( OMR)

L R N g, e !:"t’lf

DB mARMGE NUMEE &

MONITORING PERIOD

— P04 —— This form -n:*w:iu discharge

of cooling towems koRdewmoshrough 005.
* Sample duri

'.ﬁain

_!valves associated with Unit-2 pumps .

-

- S ! —— g — - (" g WA S G— ———— g ——_—— YEAR MO DAY YEAR MO DAY
;meer@_lf“f_'l—cr ﬁ""sff_?"_"_;i“ig?,‘i" County _ FROM To
130-31) (231 (935 TR0 () (W) NOTE: Read instructions before completing this form.
~ " 1(1 Card Oniy) QUANTITY OR LOADING 14 Card Oniy i QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION
PARAMETER N (4-51) ($3-61) (3% 45) (#-53) (54611 NO. | FREGUENTY | gamPLE
(i237) //'(\‘ j | EX ANALYSES TYPE
- P . AVERAGE A XML UNITS l MINIRUAM MOVERACE A TR UNTS Lol see #970)
SAMPLE |
MEASUREMENT
PEDMT :
HYDROTHOL 191 REQLIREMENT 0.07 0.14 /L
sl
o et L]
ME ASUREMENT
PERMIT
BETZ-3625 REQUIREMEN 0.2 0.4 /L
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
PERMIT
CLAMTROL CT-1 REQUIREMENT 0.2 0.4 p'ﬁ/l.
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
r——m'm———'—}. —INST - MAX
PH REQUIREMENT 6.0 9.0 STD
SR
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
REQUIREMENT ket
SAMPLE
SUREMENT
SAMPLE
ME ASUREMENT
PERMIT S¥ gas
REQUIREMENT " - P
NAK/WLEMIRCU’"VS OFFICER | 1 CERTEY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | =AVE PERSONALLY EXAMMED TELEPHONE DATE
———— AND AM FAME AR WITH THE BFORMATION SLEMITTED “EREMN AND BAasSED
O MY MNOUIRY OF THOSE NOVIDUALS SMMEDWATELY RESPONSIELE FOR
CETANNG THE SFORMATEN | BELEVE T i@‘?‘l‘b B OFERAATE N 5
TRE ACCURATE AND COWLETE | OAM  AWARE CTHAY THERE ARE
SIGNFYCANT PENALTES FOR SUBMITTING FAaLSE “m‘rn‘. P LD
THE POSSIBRITY OF FINE AND SPRISONMENT SEE 18 USC 10T AND SIGNATURE PRINC P,
nus:.lulo;h.dm-krmwnwu fimes op ™ o ALE!!CU‘I’NEW
TYPED OR PRINTED S0 gud or masimom fs and 5 years ) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT e NUMBER | YEAR| MO | DAY
COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS | Reference all sitackments here b
_(RN)7 2 2
EPA Form 3320-1 (Rev. 9-88) Previous edifions may be used REPLACES EPA FORM T.40 WHICH *aY NOT BE USED) PAGE oF
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